securing the loan was filed of record on February 13, 2015, in Instrument 
No. 201502130018539; and

WHEREAS, the mortgagor has fulfilled all obligations of the program, 
therefore the mortgage should be discharged; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Commissioners hold a mortgage lien 
which secures a housing loan of Fifteen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($15,000.00) on real estate, commonly known as 3737 Shoreline Drive, 
Columbus, Ohio 43232; and

WHEREAS, the above-mentioned housing loan is not enforceable; 

the property taxes are paid and current, and require authorization by the 
Franklin County Board of Commissioners to release and record;